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YIA CERTIFIED MAI.
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Dyan Kemp, Associate General Counsel
Progress Energy Service Company, LLC
401 South Wilmington Street

~Raleigh, North Carolina 27601

SUBJ: Carolina Power & Light Company d/bfa Progress Energy Carelinas, Inc.
Docket Number CWA-04-2010-5134(h)

Dear Mr. Kemp:

Enclosed please find a fully executed Consent Agreement and Final Order {(CA/FO)
tssugd pursuant to Section 31 1{(bXGXBXii) of the Clean Water Agt, 33 US.C.
§ 1321¢hY6)XBY), as amended by the Qil Pollution Act of 1990,

Please note: According to paragraph 13 of this CA/FO, no later than 30 days after the
effective date of this CA/FO, the penalty of $49,250.00 i due. Additionally, according to
Exhibit A referenced in Paragraph 17 of this CA/FO, no later than 180 days after the effective
date of this CA/FO, the Respondent must complete the Supplemental Environmental Project as
outlined.

Thank you for your assistance in the resolution of this matter. Please feel free to contact
me at (404) 562-8313, or contact Nancy McKee at (404) 562-8674, if you have any additional
questions or comments,

Sincerely,

G. Alan Farmer, Director
RCRA Division
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

REGION 4
IN THE MATTER OF } CWA SECTION 311 CLASS 1L
3 CONSENT AGREEMENT AND
Carolina Power & Light Company 3 FINAL ORDER
d/b/a Progress Energy Carolinas, Inc. ) UNDER 40 CF R, §22.13(h} -
410 Wilmington Streei ) = o= _
Ralcigh, North Caroling 27601 ) .
‘ } Docket Nou: CW%{}&Q?}I 0-5 }34@:{_"'”' .
Respondent ) Froome v
} ﬁ e .
Legal Authority -0

This Consent Agrecment is proposed and entered into under the authority vested in the
Adsunistrator of the U8, Environmental Protection Agency (“EPA™} by Section 31 l{bX(6){B)(ii)
of the Clean Water Act {“Act”™), 33 U.S.C. § 1321(bYO6XB i, as amended by the Oil Pollution
Act of 1990, and under the authority provided by 40 C.EF.R. §§ 22.13(b) and 22.18()(2). The
Administrator has delegated these authorities to the Regional Administrator of EPA, Region 4,
who i1 turn has delegated these autheritics to the Director, RCRA Division, of EPA, Region 4,
pursnant to Clean Water Act delegation 2-532-A (“"Complamant™).

Lonsen gement

Complainant and Respondent have conferred for the purpose of setilerment pursuant 10
40 CFR. § 22.18 and desire to settle this action. Accordingly, before any testimony has been
taken upon the pleadings and without any admission of violation or adjudication of any issue of
faet or law and in accordance with 40 CF.R, § 22.13(b), Complainant and Respondent have

agreed to the execution of this Conscnt Agreement and Final Order (“CA/FO™), and Respondent



hereby agrees 1o comply with the terms of this CA/FQ. For purposes of this CA/FO and settlement
of this action, Respondent admits to the jurisdictional statements contained herein.
Stipulations

The parties, in their own capacity or by their attoraeys or other anthorized representatives,
hereby stipulate:

1.  Respondent, Caraling Power & Light Company d/b/a Progress Energy Carolinas,
Inc.. is a corporation organized under the laws of the State of North Carolina. The Respondent is
a person within the meaning of Sections 311a)7), 33 US.C. § 1321GaX7).

2. Respondent is the “owner/foperator” of an “onshore facility” within the meaning of
Section 311{a)8) and (10) of the Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1321{aX6) and {10), which is a transmission
substation located at 5201 Knightdale Eagle Rock Road, Knightdale, Wake County, North
Carolina (the facility).

3. Siormwater from the facility drains o an unnamed creek, which is a tributary to
Mark’s Creek, which flows 10 the Neusc River, which Hows 1o the Atlantic Ocean. Mark's
Creek is a pavigable water as defined in Section 302(7) of the Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1362(7), and
4 CER. § 110.1 and therefore is snhject to the jurisdiction of Scotion 311 of the Act.

4. Section 311(b)(3) of the Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1321(b)(3), prohibits the discharge of ¢il
into or upon the navigable waters of the United States or adjoining shorelines in such quantities
that have been determined may be harmfud to the public health or welfare or environment of the
Linited States.

3. For purposes of Section 311(b)(3} and (b)4) of the Act, 33 US.C. § 1321(B}(3) and
{b}4), discharges of oil that may be harmful to the public health or welfare or environment of the
United States are defined in 40 C.F.R. § 110.3 to include discharges of oil that (1) violate

2


http:organi:t.ed

applicable water quality standards, (2) cause a {ilm or & sheen vpon or discoloration of the
aurface of the water or adjoining shorelines or {3} cause 2 sludge or emmulsion to be deposited
beneath the surface of the water or upon the adjoining shorelines.

Allegations

Complainant alleges, and Respondent neither admits nor denigs, that:

6. On April 15, 2007, Respondent discharged approximately 16,550 gallens of “oil,” or
10-C Mineral Oil, as that term is defined in Section 311(a)(1) of the Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1321 (ax 1),
from its facility into or upon Mark’s Creek and adjoining shorelines,

7. The discharge ocenrred when a 300 kilovolt transformer tailed ag a result of a power
surge during severe weather. The transformer had the capacity fo hold 18,886 gallons of oil. As
a result of the transformer damage, it was estimated that 16,550 gallons of oil was released inlo
secondary contaimment. However, the secondary containment was not adequate because a buried
pipe in the containment structure caused the oil to discharge to a drainage ditch that drained
offsite. As a result, oil discharged from the facility through an unnamed creek to Mark's Creek,
and traveled af least 1.5 miles from the facility.

8. Respondent's April 15, 2007, discharge of oil from its facility into or upon Mark’s
Creek caused a sheen upon or discoloration of the surface of Mark’s Creek and, therefore, was in
a quantity that has been determined may be harmful under 40 C.F.R §110.3, in violation of
Section 31 H{bBX3) of the Act,

Waiver of Rights
8. Respondent waives the right 1o a hearing under Section 31X EKBYi of the Axt,

33 ULSC, § 1321(bX6)BYi}, to appeal any Final Order in this matter under



Sgction 3VHDUGHGHIHY of the Act, 33 US.C. § 1321{bY6YGHII), and consents (o the issuance
of a Final Order without further adjudication.

14, Respondent waives any right it may have pursuant to 40 C.F R, § 22.8 1 be present
during any discussions with, or to be served with and reply to, any memorandum or
sommunication addressed to EPA officials where the purpose of such discussion, memorandum
or commurndcation is fo persuade such official to accept and issue this Consent Agrecment or the
Finat Order.

Penalty

f{. The Complainant proposes, and Respondent consents to, the assessment of a civil
penalty of Forty-Nine Thousand, Two Hundred Fifty Dotlars ($49,250.00) and to perform the
Supplomental Environmental Project (SEP) deseribed herein, which shall constitute g full and
final settlemient and resolution of all of the causes of action alleged in this Consent Agreement,

12. By signing this Consent Agreement, Respondent certifies that the violation alleged in
this Consent Agreement has been corrected.

Pavment Terms

Based on the foregoing, the parties, in their own capacity or by their attorneys or
authonzed representatives, hereby agree thatt

13, No later than thirty (30) days afer the effective date of the Final Order, the
Respondent shall pay the penalty amount by means of a cashier’s check, certified check,
Electronic Fumds Transfer (EFT), or by Automated Clearinghouse (ACH) (also known as REX or
remittance express). If paying by check, the check shall be payable to: United Statés
Environmental Protection Agency, bearing the notation “OSLTF-311" and the facility name and
docket number for this matter shall be referenced on the face of the check. If the Respondent
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sends payment by the U.S. Postal Service, the payment shall be addressed to:

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Fines and Penalties

Cincinnati Finance Center

P.O. Box 979077

St. Louis, Missouri 63197

If the Respondent sends payment by non-U.S. Postal Service express mail delivery, the

payment shall be sent to:

U.S. Bank

Government Lockbox 979077

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Fines and Penalties
1005 Convention Plaza

St. Louis, Missouri 63101

If paying by EFT, the Respondent shall transfer the payment to:

Federal Reserve Bank of New York

ABA: 021030004

Account Number: 68010727

SWIFT address: FRNYUS33

33 Liberty Street

New York, New York 10045

Field Tag 4200 of the Fedwire message should read:
“D 68010727 Environmental Protcction Agency”

If paying by ACH, the Respondent shall remit payment to:

PNC Bank

ABA: 051036706

Account Number: 310006

CTX Format Transaction Code 22 — checking
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

808 17" Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20074

14. Respondent shall submit a copy of the payment to the following addresses:

Regional Hearing Clerk
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 4
61 Forsyth Street, S.W.
Atlanta, Georgia 30303



arsd 10

Alan Newman, Acting Chief

Notth RCRA and OPA Enforcement and Compliance Section
RURA Davision

U.S. Environmenial Protection Agency, Region 4

61 Forsyth Street, W,

Atlanta, Georgia 30303

15. Penalties paid pursuant to this CA/FO are not deductible for federal purposes under
26 US.C. § 1621,

16. Respondent’s failure to pay the penalty assessed by the Pinal Order in full by its due
date may subject Respondent (o a civil action to collect the asscssed penalty, plus interest,
attorney’s fees, costs, and an additional quarterly nonpayment penalty pursuant to
Section 31 1B Y6 H) of the Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1321(hX(6)(H). In any such coliection action, the

validity, amount, and appropriateness of the penalty agreed to herein shall not be subject to

review,

17. Respondent shall complete the SEP described in the attached Exhibit A (which is
incorporated herein by reference) in accordance with the schedule included theretn. The partics
agree that performance of the SEP is intended to secure significant environmental benefits,

18. The wtal expenditure for the SEP shall not be less than Two Hundred Eleven
Thousand Daollars ($211,000.00). Respondent shall include documertation of the expenditures
made in connection with the SEP as a part of the SEF Completon Report.

19. Respondent hereby cenifies that. as of the date of this Consent Agreement,
Respondent is not requirced to perform or develop the SEP by any federal, state or local law or
regolation.  Additionally, Respondent is not required to perform or develop the SEP by any other
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agreement in any other cage, by any grant, or as injuactive relief in this or any other case,
Respondent further certifies that it has not received, and is not presently negotiating to receive,
credit in any other enforcoment action for the SEP.
20. Respondent shall submit a SEP Completion Report within one hundred eighty (180)
days after the effective date of this CA/FO to:
Alan Newman, Acting Chief
North RCRA and OPA Enforcement and Compliance Section
RCRA Division
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 4
61 Forsyih Street, S.W.
Atlanta, Georgla 30303
21. The SEP Completion Report shall contain the fa‘il;}wing information:
a. A detailed description of the SEP as implemented;
b. A description of any operating problems encountered and the solutions
thereto;
¢. Hemized costs;
d. Cenification that the SEP has been fully implemented pursuant to the
provisions of this CA/FO; and
e. A description of the envirpnmental benefits resulting from the implementation
of the SEP,
22. Initemizing cosis in the SEP Completion Report, Respondent shall clearly identify
and provide acceptable documentation for all eligible SEP costs. Where the SEP Completion
Report includes costs nat eligible for SEP credit, those costs must be clearly identified as such.

For purposes of this Paragraph, “acceptable documentation,” includes invoices, purchase orders,

settlernent statements or other documentation that specifically identifies and itemizes the



individual costs of the goods, services, or real property for which payment is being made.
Canceled drafts do not constitute acceptable documentation unless such drafts specifically
identify and itemize the individual costs of the goods and/or services for which payment is being
made. -

23, Respondent shall maintain legible copics of documentation of the underlying
research and data for any and all documents or reports submitted to EPA pursuant 1o this CA/FQ
and shall provide the documentation of any such underlying research and data to EPA not more
than seven days afler a request for such information. In all documents or reports, cluding,
without limitation, the SEP Cempletion Report, submitied to EPA pursuant fo this CA/FO,
Respondent shall, by its officers, sign and certify under penalty of law that the information
contained in such document or report is true, accurate, and not misleading by signing the
following statement:

“I certify under penalty of Jaw that | have examined and am familiar with
the information subraitte] in this document and all attachments and that,
based on my inquiry of those individusals mmmediately respornsible for
obtaining the information, | believe that the information is true, accurate,
arcd complete, 1 am sware that there are significant penalties for
submitting false information, including the possibility of fines and
imprisonment.”

24, After receipt of the SEP Completion Report described in Paragraphs 20-22 sbove,
EPA will notify Respondent, in writing, (2} of any deficiencies in the SEP Completion Report
itself along with a grant of an additional thirty (30} days for Respondent to correct any
deficicncies; (b) that EPA has concluded that the SEP has been completed satisfactorily, or (¢)

that EPA has deterrmined that the SEP has oot been completed satisfactorily and that it is

seeking, or may scek, stipulated penalties in accordance with Paragraph 26 herein,



25, IF EPA elects to exercise option {3) in Paragraph 24 above, 1.e., if the SEP
Completion Report is determined 1o be deficient but EPA has not yet made a final
determination about the adequacy of SEP cormpletion itself, EPA shall permit Respondent the
opportunity to object in writing to the notification of deficiency within ten days of receipt of
such notification. EPA and Respondent shall have an additional thirty (30) days from the
receipt by EPA of the notfification of abjection to reach agreement on changes necessary (o
the SEP Conmpletion Report, If agrecment cannot be reached on any such issue within this
thirty (30} day period, EPA shall provide a writion statement of itg decision to Respondent on
the adequacy of the complction of the SEP, which decision shall be final and binding upon
Respondent, except as otherwise expressly provided herein. In the event the SEP is not
completed as contemplated herein, as determined by EPA, EPA may seek stipulated penalties
in accordance with Paragraph 26 herein,

26. In the event that Respondent fails to comply with any of the terms or provisions
of this CA/FO relating to the performance of the SEP as described in Appendix A and/or to
the exlent that the actual expenditures for the SEP do not equal or exceed the cost of the SEP
as required in Paragraph 18 herein, Respondent shall he hable for stipulated penalties
according to the provisions set forth below;

a. Except as provided in subparagraph (b) below, if the SEP is not completed
satistactorily pursuant to this CA/FO, Respondent shall pay a stipulated penalty to the United
States in the amount of One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (31506,000.00),

b. Ifthe SEP is not completed satisfactorily pursuant to this CA/FQ, but EPA

determines that Respondent: (i) made good faith and timely efforts to complete the SEP; and
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{11} certifies, with supporting documentation, that at lcast ninety percent (Y04%) of the amount
of the money required to be spent in Paragraph 18 herein was expended on the SEP,
Respondent shall not be lisble for any stipulated penalty under this paragraph.

¢. Ifthe SEP is completed satisfactorily in accordance with Appendix A, but
Respondent spent less than ninety percent (30%) of the amount of money required to be spent
in Paragraph (8 herein on the SEP, Respondent shall pay a stipulated penalty to the United
States in the amount of Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00).

d. If the SEP is compicted pursuant to this CA/FQ, and Respondent spent at
least ninety percent (90%:;) of the amount of money required to be spent in Paragraph 18
herein on the SEP, Respondent shall not be liable for any stipulated penalty under this
paragraph.,

¢. For fathure (o submit the SEP Completion Repeort required hy Paragraphs
26-22 above, Respondent shall pay a stipulated penalty in the amownt of One Thousand
Doliars {$1,000.00) for cach day afier the due date until the report is submitted,

28. The determinations of whether the SEP has been satisfactorily completed and
whether Respondent has made a good faith, imely effort to tmplement the SEP shall be in the
reasonable discrotion of EPA,

29. Rcospondent shall pay stipulated penalties not more than thirty (30} days after
receipt of a written demand by EPA for such penalties. The method of payment shall be in
accordance with the provisions of Paragraphs 13 and 14 above. Interest and late charges
shall be paid as stated in Paragraph 16 above. If'the Respondent fails o pay such amount as

EPA asserts that Respondent owes purseant to this CA/FO based upon a determination by
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EPA that Respondeot failed to complete or to substantially complete the SEF 1o the
satisfaction of EPA and if FPA initiates an action to collect such amnount Gneluding stipulated
penaliies and all additional interest, charges, penalties and other amounts as described in this
CA/FO), it shall be presumcd in such action that such determination by the FPA is reasonable;
provided that, Respondent may raise as a defensc in such action that such determination by
EPA was arbitrary and capricious and therefore not a binding determination upon Respondent.
If such defense i raised, Respondent shall have the burden of proving that EPA's
determination was arbgrary and ca.pr-iciozzs and that the SEP was compieted or substantially
completed satisfactorily by Respondent. In such action, the provisions of this Paragraph shall
be stipulated as admissible evidence and shall be hinding upon EPA and Respondent in all
regards.,

30. Any public statcment, oral or written, in print, film, or other media, made by
Respoendent making reference to the SEP shall include the following language, "This project
was undertaken in connection with the scttlement of an coforcement action taken by the U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency for alleged violations of the Clean Water Act.”

31. Respondent hereby agrees not to claim any funds expended in the performance of
the SEP as a deductible business expense for purposes of Federal taxes,

General Provisions

32, Complainam rescrves the right, pursuant 10 40 CF R, § 22.458(c4 ¥, to withdraw

from this Consent Agreement and propesed Final Order within 13 days of receipt of a

Commenter’s petition, pursuant to 40 C.ER. § 22.45(cH4)(i1), requesting that the Regional
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Administrator set aside the Consent Agreement and proposed Final Order on the basis that
material evidence was not considered.

33. The Final Order shall be binding upon Respoodent and Respondent’s officers,
directors, agents, servants, employees, and successors or assigns.

34, The Final Order does not constitute a waiver, suspension or modification of the
requirements of Section 311 of the Act, 33 US.C, § 1321, or any regulations promulgated
thereunder, and does not affoet the right of the Admunistrator or the United States to pursuc any
applicable injunctive or other equitable relief or eriminal sanctions for any violation of law.
Payment of the penalty pursuant to this Consent Agreement resolves only Respondent’s liability
for federal civil penalties for the alleged violation and facts stipulated 0 and alleged herein,

35. The undersigned representative of Respondent hereby certifies that he/she is fully
authorized to enter 1060 the torms and conditions of this Consent Agrecment and attached Final
Order and to execute and legally bind Respondent to this Consent Agreement and attached Final

Order.



Effective Date
36, This Consent Agreement and attached Final Order is effective upon the filing of the
Final Order with the Regional Hearing Clerk.

Carolina Power & Light Company d/b/a Progress Encrgy Carolinas, Ing.

; ;
Date; ?f &I.f i Sigoature; W

Caren Anders
¥ice President

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Date: 5! i “0 Stgnature: Qﬁmﬁ '
Alan Fanfi}ez / {

Privision Direclor
RCRA Division
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UNTFED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

REGION 4

IN THE MATTER OF } CWA SECTION 311 CLASS 1

} CONSENT AGREEMENT AND
Carolina Power and Light Corporation } FINAL ORDER

d/b/a Progress Encrpy Carolinas, Inc, } UNDER 40 CH R, §22.13(b)

410 Wilmington Street }
Ralengh, North Carolina 27601 }

)

Respondent  } Docket Na: CWA-04-2010-53134(b)
}
KINAL ORDER

Pursuant to Section 311(b}6) of the Act, 33 U.5.C. § 1321{b}(5) and the delegated
authority of the undersigned, and in accordance with the AConsolidated Rules of Practice
Goverming the Administrative Assessment of Civil Penalties, Issuance of Compliance or
Corrective Action Orders, and the Revocation, Termination, or Suspension of Permits, codified at
40 CF.R. Part 22, the forgoing Consent Agreement (s hereby approved and incorporated by
reference into this Final Order, and the Stipulations by the parties and Allegations by the
Complainant are adopred as Findings in this Pinal Order.

Carolina Power & Light Company d/b/a Progress Energy Carolinas, Inc., the Respondent
is ordered to comply with the terms of the Consent Agreement, Docket No. TWA-04-2010-

3134¢h).

Z Mﬁﬁé # e
Gwendols Wing -
Regional gt tor

Date: [ {/ I&/ 16
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In the Matter of Caroling Power & Light Company d/b/a Progress Enery
Docket No., CWA-04-2010-83134(h)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICH

[ hereby certify that | have this dav served a truc and correet copy of the Foregong
Consent Agreement and Final Order, in the matter of Carolina Power & Light Company d/b/a
Progress Encrygy Curolinas, Ine., Docket No. CWA-04-2010-5134(b}, on the parties listed below
int the manner indicated:

Dan Kemp Via Certified Mail - Retum Receint Reguested
Associate General Counngld

Progress Energy Service Company, LLC

410 8, Wilmington Street

Raleigh, North Caroling 27601

Bonnie Sawyer, Associate Regional Connsel Via EPA’s Internal Mail
U8, Envirormental Profection Agency, Region 4

61 Forsyth Street, S.W.

Allanta, Georgia 30303

404-562-9539

Quantindra Smith, Environmental Protection Specialist Via EPA’s Internal Mail
U.8. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 4

61 Forsyth Street, S.W.

Atlanta, Georgia 30303

404-562-8564

Dated this [l day of ng

62 Fersyi:h Stw& S.W,
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
404-562-9511
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Exhibit A

SUPPLEMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL PROJECT

Purpose

The Supplemental Fnvironmental Praject (“SEP”) will involve Respondent’s purchase
and fee title acquisition of 14.591 acres of undeveloped forest and historical farmland located 1n
Little River Township, Wake County, North Carclina {the “Land™} from Opal C. Vick and Wm,
(. Vick Construction Co (collectively the “Vicks™). Immediately upon acquisition of the Land,
the Respondent, for no monetary consideration, will donate and convey fee title to the Land to
Wake County, a political subdivision of the State of North Carolina for inclusion in the Wake
County Public Open Space Preservation Program ("WCPOSEP”). The Land is more particularly
described as “Tract 57 on the survey aftached, as Exhibit B, and incorporated herein by relerence.

To protect and maintain the Land’s significant cavironmental and open space attributes in
perpetuity, Respondent will convey fee title 1o the Land to Wake County by u deed that will be
encumbered by and include express conservation restrictions (the “Deed with Conservation
Restrictions™). The purpose of these conservation restrictions is 1o (1] preserve, enhance, reslore,
ant naintain the patural resources of the Land; (2} provide habitat for native plants and animals;
{3) improve and maintain water quality in Heminy Creek and the future Little River Reservoir
{both further described below); (43 control runoff of sediment and prevent erosion and non-point
source pollution from entering Hominy Creek and the future Litite River Reservoir. The
restrictions set forth in the Deed with Cooservation Restrictions shall continue as sorvitudes
running with the Land in perpetuity to ensure that the Land’s environmental atiributes and
benefits will be protected and mamtained; and shall probibit any activity, use or development of
the Land intonsistent with the aforesaid environmental proteciions and purposes.

Seope

The Land is an ecologically and environmentally significant tract of undeveloped land
located within the Liutle River Water Supply Watcrshed of the Neuse River Basin in eastern
Wake County.! o meel projected water demands in contral and eastern Wake County, the City
of Raleigh has proposed constructing a new drinking water rescrvoir on the Little River (the
“Lirtlc River Reservoir™) that would benelit Raleigh and the six towns that receive water from
Ratetgh, which include Gamer, Knightdale, Rolesville, Wake Forest, Wendell and Zebulon.
Subject to receipt of all required permits, construction of the Little River Reservoir is anticipated
to begin in 2016, The Land is entirely within Wake County’s futurc Little River Water Supply

''The Litte River Water 3upply Watershed is acjacent to the Marks Creek watershed where the alieged violation
occutred that is the subject of this Consent Agreement and Final Order. The Land is located approximately 8.7 miles
from Respondent™s Knightdale substation where tise spill ovourred.
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Exhibit A

Watershed “critical area”, the most sensitive portion of the watershed adjacent to the z‘eservmr
and its intake where risk associated with point and non-point source polhution ts greatest.”

The Land is in close proximity to Hominy Creek, which joins the Little River, a tributary
of the Neuse River.® The 1and will serve as a natural, undisturbed buffer for Hominy Creek,
which will feed into the proposed future Little River Reservoir. The North Carolinag Departmont
of Environmont and Natural Resources (“WNCDENR™) has supplementally classified Hominy
Creek as nutrient sensitive watcr--meaning it is in need of gdditional nutrient management
because of excessive growth of microscopic or macroscopic vegetation.” Protecting the Land in
its patural condition will allow it to serve as a natural treatment system that can filter clevated
tevels of nutrients in storm water and reduce pollutant loading inte Hominy Creek, Little River
and the foture Little River Reservarr,

The Litte River Watershed also SUPPOIts the Dwarf Wedgeraussel, a federally
endangered species, which is known (o exist in the Little River. Protecting the Land in its natursl
condition and thereby reducing pojlutant loading into Hominy Creek should assist with
protecting aquatic habitat for the Dwarf Wedpemussel, The Land also Hes between two stream
corridors identificd as ecologically important by the Natural Heritage Program (“NHP™) of the
NCDENR, specifically Butfalo Creek to the west and Little River to the east, Portions of both
stream corridors have been designated by the NHP as “Significant Natural Heritage Arcas™” In
addition, both stream corridors have been identified as important sites for conservation by the
“Triangle Greenprint,” a regional conservation plan that was unanimously supported by
resolution of the Wake County Board of Commissioners in May 2002, If oiher natural lands
were protected to connect the Land to the Bufalo Creek ficodplain to the west, the Land could
provide a koy link in a contiguous wildhife corridor linking these ecologically important riparian
ecosystems. According to NCDENR’s Conservation Planning Tool, the Land and adjacent areas
have 4 medium to high conservation value, meaning they have the potential to provide good
habiiat for 2 wide range of species (e g, fish, mussels, repiles, amphibians, and wading bieds).

The Land also lies within Wake County’s designated Hominy Creek Open Space
Acquisition Corridor and is adjacent to County-owned property alrcady managed hy the
WCPOSPP, thus providing connectivity and greater open space and water quality benefits to the

*I'he praposed ritical area for the Little River Water Supply Walcrshed is that area within ¥4 mile, plus 300 feef from the
edge of the proposed rescervoir’'s flosd pool elevation contour line,

* The venterline of Hominy Creek is shown o the attachud survey north of the Land.
* Sze ISAN.C. Admin, Code 213 0223 and 2B 02332,
* A “Significant Natural Heritage Area” is an arca of land or water identified hy the NHP 22 being imporiant for

congervation of the State’s biodiversity. They contain one of more Natural Heritage elements - kigh-guality or rare
aatural communities, rare species, and sposial animal habitats,
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Exhibit A

Hominy Creck Open Space Acquisition Cerridor. Wake County has a long history of preserving
apen space within the County, The WCPOSPP has protected over 4,500 acres across Wake
County, partnering with numerous State and local agencies o accomplish the WCPOSPP's goals
of (1) the preservation of naturyl resources and habitat; (2) the managed production of resources
forest and farmland); (3} outdour recreation; (4) preservation of historical and cultural property;
{5) protection of scenic landscapes; and (6) protection of public health, safety and welfare. 1t is
Wake County’s intent, through the WCPOSPP, to achieve these goals by acquiring, maintaining
and retaining open space lands in trust permanently for current and fiture generations.”

Wake County has developed a GIS-based prioritization mode! to help the County identify
future open space acquisitions with regard to the WCPOSPIs goals. The Land, together with an
adjacent 113 acre tract also owned by the Vicks, ranked in the top 1% of all parcels Wake County
evaiuated and touches upon a number of the WUPOSPP’s goals, cspecially the protection of
stream corridors, such as Hominy Creek, that flow into Little River and the future Little River
Reservoir.

Respondent’s performance of this SEP s in partnership with ongoing and concureent
efforts by The Trust for Public Land’ o purchase and acquire this adjacent 113 sere tract from
the Vicks. The Trust for Public Land intends to convey this 113 acre tract to Wake County solely
for conservation, environmental and natural resource proteciion purposes associated with the
WCPOSPP and mitigation purposes required for the City of Raleigh’s construction and
development of the future Little River Reservoir.’ Thus, completion of this SEP will provide
enhanced water quality and open space benefits for the Hominy Creek stream corridor, Little
River and the future Little River Rescrvoir.

Cost

Respondent shall spend at least Two Hundred Eleven Thousand Dollars ($211,000.00)
toward the purchase of the Land to be made subjeet to the purposes of this SEP.

Schedute

Prior 10 signing and recording the Deed with Conservation Restrictions, the Respondent
will submit to EPA for review and approval the Deed with Conscrvation Restrictions, as
approved by Respondent and Wake County. EPA will review the Deed with Conservation
Restrictions and approve it or provide Respondent with written comments within thirty (30} davs

© See Wake County Public Open Space Preservition Program Policy, Section 1.0 (February 28, 20083,

7 The Trust for Public Land is a national, nonprofit land conservation organization that conservas land for peaple 1o enjoy
as parks, community gardens, historic site, rural lands and other natural places.

¥ This 113 acre wact is shown as Tract 4 on the attached survey,
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afler receipl. Il requested by Respondent, EPA will provide Respondent an opportunity to
discuss EPA’s written comments. Respondent shall resubmit the Deed with Conservation
Restrictions to EPA within ten (10) business days after receipt of EPA’s written comments. The
same process shall be followed for the resubmitted Deed with Conservation Restrictions (and any
subsequent related submissions by Respondent) until EPA approves the final form of the Deed
with Conservation Restrictions. After EPA approves the Deed with Conservation Restrictions,
Respondent will sign and record the EPA-approved Deed with Conservation Restrictions and
undertake completion of the SEP as set forth herein. Respondent shall complete this SEP within
on¢ hundred and eighty (180) days afler the effective date of the Order.
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